ASI, was engaged in the wholesale distribution of a broad line of office
products. Associated and ASI were formed in January 1992 and August 1991,
respectively, by Wingate Partners.

32

CAPITALIZATION

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

The following table sets forth the historical debt and capitalization of
United as of March 31, 1995 and as adjusted as of March 31, 1995 to give pro
forma effect to the issuance and subsequent exchange of Old Notes and the
application of the net proceeds therefrom to repay in full the Bridge Loan
incurred in connection with the Acquisition, assuming necessary consents are
obtained, to repurchase all of the outstanding shares of Series B Preferred
Stock, together with accrued and unpaid dividends thereon, and to reduce
outstanding amounts borrowed under the Term Loan Facilities. See "Use of
Proceeds." United, which has no operations independent of those of the Company,
unconditionally guarantees the Notes on a senior subordinated basis. The table
should be read in conjunction with "Pro Forma Combined Financial Information."

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
AT MARCH 31, 1995 AT MARCH 31, 1995
----------------- -----------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUANDS)
(UNAUDITED)

<S>   <C>   <C>
Current maturities of long-term debt.....   $  17,138   $  16,618

---------   ---------
Long-term debt, excluding current maturi-
ties:
Revolving Credit Facility.....   $ 199,708   $ 199,071
Term Loan Facilities.....   184,000   178,020
Bridge Loan.....   130,000   --
Senior Subordinated Notes.....   --   150,000
Other Long-Term Debt.....   42,011   42,011

---------   ---------
Total long-term debt.....   555,719   569,102

---------   ---------
Redeemable preferred stock:

Series A.....   6,950   6,950
Series B.....   6,724   --
Series C.....   10,087   10,087

---------   ---------
Total redeemable preferred stock.....   23,761   17,037

---------   ---------
Redeemable warrants.....   11,879   11,879

---------   ---------
Total stockholders' equity.....   45,459   45,459

---------   ---------
Total capitalization (including current
maturities of long-term debt).....   $ 653,956   $ 660,095

=========   =========
</TABLE>

33

PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements are based
on the historical financial statements of Associated and United after giving
effect to (i) the purchase accounting and other merger related adjustments
relating to the Acquisition and (ii) the issuance and sale of the Old Notes and
the application of the net proceeds therefrom to repay in full the Bridge Loan
incurred in connection with the Acquisition and, assuming necessary consents
are obtained, to repurchase all of the outstanding shares of Series B Preferred

[…]

Associated prior to the Merger) and (iii) compensation expense relating to
employee stock options of approximately $1.5 million ($0.9 million net of tax
benefit of $0.6 million). Pro forma net income available to common stockholders
and net income per common and common equivalent share exclude the charge to
retained earnings to adjust Redeemable Warrants to the put value, due to the
non-recurring nature of this charge.

The unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements and the accompanying
notes should be read in conjunction with, and are qualified in their entirety
by, the historical consolidated financial statements of United and Associated,
including the related notes thereto, included elsewhere herein.

34

UNITED STATIONERS INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 1995
(UNAUDITED)

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

UNITED
STATIONERS INC.
AT MARCH 31,   PRO FORMA   PRO

1995   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
--------------- -----------   --------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 21,611   $   --   $ 21,611
Accounts receivable.....   201,056   --   201,056
Inventories.....   396,085   --   396,085
Other current assets.....   25,135   --   25,135

--------   ------   --------
Total current assets.....   643,887   --   643,887

Property, plant and equipment.....   222,330   --   222,330
Goodwill.....   71,628   --   71,628
Other assets.....   38,104   --   38,104

--------   ------   --------
TOTAL ASSETS.....   $975,949   $   --   $975,949

========   ======   ========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable.....   $183,994   $   --   $183,994
Accrued and other current liabilities..   102,129   (6,139)(a)   95,990
Short-term debt and current maturities
of
long-term debt.....   17,138   (520)(b)   16,618

--------   ------   --------
Total current liabilities.....   303,261   (6,659)   296,602

Deferred income taxes.....   31,469   --   31,469
Other liabilities.....   4,401   --   4,401
Total long-term debt.....   555,719   13,383 (b)   569,102
Total redeemable preferred stock.....   23,761   (6,724)(c)   17,037
Redeemable warrants.....   11,879   --   11,879
Stockholders' equity.....   45,459   --   45,459

--------   ------   --------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY.....   $975,949   $   --   $975,949

========   ======   ========
</TABLE>

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Combined Financial Information.

35

ASSOCIATED HOLDINGS, INC. AND UNITED STATIONERS INC.

PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
(UNAUDITED)

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

ASSOCIATED   UNITED
HOLDINGS, INC. STATIONERS INC.
FOR THE YEAR  FOR THE TWELVE

ENDED   MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31,   NOVEMBER 30,   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

1994   1994   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
-------------- --------------- -----------   ----------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....   $ 477,445   $1,504,625   $   --   $1,982,070
Cost of sales.....   357,276   1,181,541   (3,208)(d)  1,535,609

---------   ----------   -------   ----------
Gross profit.....   120,169   323,084   3,208   446,461
Warehouse, distribution,
selling, general and
administrative
expenses.....   103,020   284,484   (16,987)(e)   370,517

---------   ----------   -------   ----------
Income from operations..   17,149   38,600   20,195   75,944
Interest expense, net...   (6,753)   (11,155)   (30,917)(f)   (48,825)
Other income, net.....   --   86   --   86

---------   ----------   -------   ----------
Income before income
taxes.....   10,396   27,531   (10,722)   27,205

Income taxes.....   3,993   10,763   (4,289)(g)   10,467
---------   ----------   -------   ----------

Net income.....   6,403   16,768   (6,433)   16,738
Preferred Stock
dividends issued and

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

accrued.....   2,193   --   (566)(h)   1,627
---------   ----------   -------   ----------

Net income available to
common stockholders....   $   4,210   $   16,768   $(5,867)   $   15,111

=========   ==========   =======   ==========
Net income per common
and common equivalent
share:
Primary.....   $   3.51   $   0.90   $   2.21

=========   ==========   ==========
Fully diluted.....   $   3.49   $   0.90   $   2.21

=========   ==========   ==========
Weighted average common
and common equivalent
shares:
Primary.....   1,199,000   18,589,209   6,844,597

=========   ==========   ==========
Fully diluted.....   1,205,000   18,589,209   6,844,597

=========   ==========   ==========
OPERATING AND OTHER
DATA:
EBITDA*.....   $  23,505   $   60,100   $25,966   $  109,571
EBITDA margin.....   4.9%   4.0%   --   5.5%
Depreciation and
amortization.....   $   6,356   $   21,414   $ 5,771   $   33,541

Capital expenditures,
net.....   554   9,955   --   10,509

Ratio of EBITDA to
interest expense.....   3.5x   5.3x   --   2.2x

Ratio of earnings to
fixed charges*.....   2.4x   3.0x   --   1.5x

</TABLE>
- --------

* EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortization and is presented because it is commonly used by certain
investors and analysts to analyze and compare companies on the basis of
operating performance and to determine a company's ability to service and
incur debt. EBITDA should not be considered in isolation from or as a
substitute for net income, cash flows from operating activities or other

[…]

consolidated income or cash flow statement data prepared in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles or as a measure of profitability
or liquidity.

 EBITDA margin represents EBITDA as a percentage of net sales.
* For purposes of calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed charges,

earnings represent income before income taxes plus fixed charges. Fixed
charges consist of interest expense, net of interest income, including
amortization of discount and financing costs and one-third of the operating
rental expense which Management believes is representative of the interest
component of rent expense.

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Combined Financial Information.

36

ASSOCIATED HOLDINGS, INC. AND UNITED STATIONERS INC.

PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1995
(UNAUDITED)

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

ASSOCIATED   UNITED
HOLDINGS, INC. STATIONERS INC.

FOR THE   FOR THE THREE
THREE MONTHS   MONTHS ENDED

ENDED   FEBRUARY 28,   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
MARCH 31, 1995   1995   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
-------------- --------------- -----------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....   $ 137,272   $  431,640   $   --   $ 568,912
Cost of sales.....   103,568   341,011   (802)(d)   443,777

---------   ----------   -------   ---------
Gross profit.....   33,704   90,629   802   125,135

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Warehouse, distribution,
selling, general
and administrative
expenses.....   28,949   75,191   (5,749)(i)   98,391

Restructuring charge....   9,759   --   (9,759)(j)   --
---------   ----------   -------   ---------

Income (loss) from
operations.....   (5,004)   15,438   16,310   26,744

Interest expense, net...   (2,203)   (3,191)   (8,904)(k)   (14,298)
Other income, net.....   --   20   --   20

---------   ----------   -------   ---------
Income (loss) before
income taxes and
extraordinary item.....   (7,207)   12,267   7,406   12,466

Income taxes (benefit)..   (2,973)   4,905   2,962 (g)   4,894
---------   ----------   -------   ---------

Income (loss) before
extraordinary item.....   (4,234)   7,362   4,444   7,572

Extraordinary item.....   (1,449)   --   1,449 (l)   --
---------   ----------   -------   ---------

Net income (loss).....   (5,683)   7,362   $ 5,893   7,572
Preferred Stock
dividends issued and
accrued.....   573   --   (142)(h)   431

---------   ----------   -------   ---------
Net income (loss)
available to common
stockholders   $  (6,256)   $   7,362   $ 6,035   $   7,141

=========   ==========   =======   =========
Net income (loss) per
common and common
equivalent share
(primary and fully
diluted):
Income (loss) before
extraordinary item....   $   (0.80)   $   0.40   $   1.04

Extraordinary item.....   (0.24)   --   --
---------   ----------   ---------

Net income (loss) per
common and common
equivalent share.....   $   (1.04)   $   0.40   $   1.04

=========   ==========   =========
Weighted average common
and common equivalent
shares:
Primary.....   5,998,077   18,595,600   6,894,076

=========   ==========   =========
Fully diluted.....   5,998,077   18,595,600   6,898,757

=========   ==========   =========
OPERATING AND OTHER
DATA:
EBITDA*.....   $   6,228   $   20,855   $17,752   $  35,076
EBITDA margin.....   4.5%   4.8%   --   6.2%
Depreciation and
amortization.....   $   1,473   $   5,397   $ 1,442   $   8,312

Capital expenditures,
net.....   182   3,062   --   $   3,244

Ratio of EBITDA to
interest expense.....   2.8x   6.5x   --   2.5x

Ratio of earnings to
fixed charges*.....   2.0x   4.2x   --   1.8x

</TABLE>
- --------

* EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortization and restructuring charge and extraordinary item and is
presented because it is commonly used by certain investors and analysts to
analyze and compare companies on the basis of operating performance and to
determine a company's ability to service and incur debt. EBITDA should not
be considered in isolation from or as a substitute for net income, cash